

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

USAMA JAMIL HAMAMA, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Petitioners,

v.

Civil No. 17-11910
Hon. Mark A. Goldsmith
Mag. Judge David R. Grand

REBECCA ADDUCCI, Director, Detroit
District of Immigration and Customs
Enforcement, *et al.*,

Defendants/Respondents.

**RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

Respondents, by and through their undersigned counsel, oppose Petitioners' Motion for Class Certification. The grounds for this opposition are set forth more fully in the attached brief.

CHAD A. READLER
Principal Deputy Assistant
Attorney General
Civil Division

WILLIAM C. PEACHEY
Director

WILLIAM C. SILVIS
Assistant Director

Respectfully submitted,

SARAH STEVENS WILSON
U.S. Attorney's Office

VINITA B. ANDRAPALLIYAL
MICHAEL A. CELONE
JOSEPH A. DARROW
Trial Attorneys

Dated: November 30, 2017

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED
MOST CONTROLLING AUTHORITY
INTRODUCTION1
BACKGROUND2
CLASS CERTIFICATION STANDARD4
ARGUMENT6

- I. Petitioners’ proposed classes do not share any common claim that is capable of uniform resolution as required for certification under Rule 23(a)(2).7
 - A. None of the primary class counts are capable of a common resolution. ...8
 - B. The detention subclasses lack commonality15
- II. Petitioners have not established the adequacy of the proposed class representatives or that their claims are typical of those of the class as required by Rule 23(a)(3), (4)..... 18
 - A. Petitioners have not supplied any evidence demonstrating the adequacy of their proposed class representatives.18
 - B. Petitioners’ claims are not typical of the class claims.21
- III. Petitioners have not established that they meet Rule 23(a)(1)’s numerosity requirement for the Section 1226(c) subclass. 23
- IV. Class certification is improper under Rule 23(g) because Class Counsel cannot be appointed at this time. 24
- V. In the event the Court certifies a class for any claim, the Court must narrowly craft its order. 28
 - A. The Court must decline to certify a nationwide class.29
 - B. The Court should include a provision for monitoring the work of class counsel and place limits on billing.....31
 - C. The Court should decline to enter any order requiring notice at this time. . 32

CONCLUSION32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alexandre v. U.S. Att’y Gen, 452 F.3d 1204 (11th Cir. 2006).....28

Allison v. Citgo Petroleum Corp., 151 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1998)30

Beattie v. CenturyTel, Inc., 511 F.3d 554 (6th Cir. 2007)19

Beck v. Maximus, Inc., 457 F.3d 291 (3d Cir. 2006)19

Califano v. Yamasaki, 442 U.S. 682 (1979). 7, 27, 28

Castaneda v. Burger King Corp., 264 F.R.D. 557 (N.D. Cal. 2009) 24, 25

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend, 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)5

Daskalea v. Washington Humane Soc., 275 F.R.D. 346 (D.D.C. 2011)12

Diouf v. Napolitano, 634 F.3d 1081 (9th Cir. 2011)17

Douglin v. GreatBanc Tr. Co., 115 F. Supp. 3d 404 (S.D.N.Y. 2015)19

Gates v. Rohm and Haas Co., 655 F.3d 255 (3d Cir. 2011).....11

Geraghty v. U.S. Parole Comm’n, 719 F.2d 1199 (3d Cir. 1983).....28

Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc., 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014).....4

Hootkins v. Chertoff, No. CV 07-5696, 2009 WL 57031
(C.D. Cal. Jan. 6, 2009).....28

In re BancorpSouth, Inc., No. 16-0505, 2016 WL 5714755
(6th Cir. Sept. 6, 2016).....5

In re: Merck & Co., Inc. Securities Litigation, 432 F.3d 261 (3rd. Cir. 2005)25

Lemire v. Wolpoff & Abranson, LLP, No. 3:08-CV-00249-CSH, 2009 WL 10689105 (D. Conn. Dec. 8, 2009).....23

Lewis v. City of Chicago, 702 F.3d 958 (7th Cir. 2012).....11

Lujan v. G&G Fire Sprinklers, Inc., 532 U.S. 189 (2001)8

Ly v. Hansen, 351 F.3d 263, 270 (6th Cir. 2003).15

Mathews v. Eldridge, 424 U.S. 319 (1976).9

Mendez v. U.S. Nonwovens Corp., 312 F.R.D. 81 (E.D.N.Y. 2014).....18

Morrissey v. Brewer, 408 U.S. 471, (1972).....8

Rikos v. Procter & Gamble Co., 799 F.3d 497 (6th Cir. 2015)..... 5, 18

Rodriguez v. Hayes, 591 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2010)..... 15, 16, 17

Romberio v. Unumprovident Corp., 385 F. App’x 423 (6th Cir. 2009)..... 19, 20

Rosario v. United States Citizenship & Immigration Servs., No. C15-0813JLR, 2017 WL 3034447 (W.D. Wash. July 18, 2017)24

Saucedo v. NW Mgmt. & Realty Servs., Inc., 290 F.R.D. 671 (E.D. Wash. 2013).....18

Shvartsman v. Apfel, 138 F.3d 1196 (7th Cir. 1998)27

Sopo v. U.S. Att’y Gen., 825 F.3d 1199 (11th Cir. 2016)15

United States v. Mendoza, 464 U.S. 154 (1984)..... 27, 28

United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Mfg. Energy, Allied Indus. & Serv. Workers Int’l Union, AFL-CIO v. ConocoPhillips Co., 593 F.3d 802 (9th Cir. 2010)16

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 564 U.S. 338 (2011)..... 4, *passim*

Wilkinson v. Austin, 545 U.S. 209 (2005).....8
Young v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co., 693 F.3d 532 (6th Cir. 2012).....5
Zadvydas v. Davis, 533 U.S. 678 (2001) 12, 13
Zinser v. Accufix Research Inst., Inc., 253 F.3d 1180 (9th Cir. 2001)5

FEDERAL STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1225(b)22
8 U.S.C. § 1226(a)22
8 U.S.C. § 1226(c) 1, *passim*

FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL PROCEDURE

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3).....19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1).....23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)(1)(A)23
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)29
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(1)-(4).....1
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a)(2).....7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(2)..... 5, 19
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)24
